
1

Notice of a meeting of
Appointments and Remuneration Committee

Thursday, 7 December 2017
6.00 pm

Pittville Room - Municipal Offices

Membership
Councillors: Rowena Hay (Chair), Chris Coleman (Vice-Chair), Flo Clucas, 

Bernard Fisher, Wendy Flynn, Colin Hay, Chris Mason, 
Malcolm Stennett and Jon Walklett

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting

Agenda 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. APPROVE MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
Minutes of 3 July 2017

(Pages 
3 - 6)

4. SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE REVIEW
Report of the Chief Executive

(Pages 
7 - 26)

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR DETERMINES IS 
URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING (IF NECESSARY)
5 March 2018

Contact Officer:  Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager, 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 7 December 2017.

Appointments and Remuneration Committee

Monday, 3rd July, 2017
6.00  - 6.10 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Rowena Hay (Chair), Flo Clucas, Colin Hay and Jon Walklett
Apologies: Councillor Chris Coleman, Councillor Wendy Flynn, Councillor 

Chris Mason and Councillor Malcolm Stennett

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillors Coleman, Flynn, Mason and Stennett

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3. APPROVE MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2017 were approved and 
signed as a correct record.

4. REVIEW OF THE HEAD OF PAID SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS
The Chair introduced the report and reminded Members that the current Head 
of Paid Service, Pat Pratley was appointed to the role on an interim basis of 18 
months, pending the anticipated changes to the council senior leadership team 
following the creation of the new 2020 company, and the need to review the 
remaining senior management structure during 2017. The HR Manager 
reported that this review had now been carried out and Members were being 
asked to endorse the rationale for the creation of the post of Chief Executive, to 
agree the responsibilities, grade and salary for the post of Chief Executive 
Officer, agree that the current HOPS be appointed to the post of Chief 
Executive Officer from 1 August 2017 and request that the Chief Executive 
Officer undertakes a review of the Senior Leadership Team and Service 
Managers and recommend to Council that the post of Chief Executive Officer be 
created and appoint Pat Pratley with effect from 1 August 2017.

The HR Manager went on to explain that as the role of Chief Executive was a 
statutory one attracting a salary of more than £100k it would be subject to 
Council approval. The salary band (£105k-£115k) for the redesignated post had 
been proposed following an analysis of relevant comparative pay data by the 
Local Government Association (LGA) and benchmarking against similar level 
public positions across Gloucestershire. Pat Pratley would be appointed on the 
bottom spinal column point of £105k and in line with current Council policy 
would move up to £109k after a six month period.

Members considered the recommendations and supported the proposal. They 
were now familiar with Pat Pratley’s knowledge and expertise having worked 
closely with her for a number of years in her role as Executive Director, Deputy 

Page 3
Agenda Item 3



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 7 December 2017.

Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service. They felt it important that the 
organisation should  move forward with the necessary leadership, capacity and 
skills to deliver high quality services to people in Cheltenham now and into the 
future and believed Pat was the right person for this.  They recognised that the 
Head of Paid Service descriptor was a less familiar role outside of local 
government and a chief executive was more widely recognised by external 
stakeholders, partners and the public as the ambassador for the council on a 
local, regional and national level. When asked whether there was a risk to the 
council in terms of the fact that the previous Chief Executive Officer post had 
been made redundant, the HR Manager confirmed that there was no risk, the 
previous Chief Executive had willingly accepted redundancy and the 
organisation, in terms of its structure and number of staff employed, was similar 
to that prior to the deletion of the post of Chief Executive in March 2016 due to 
the decision by Council to withdraw revenues, benefits and customer services 
from the 2020 joint committee which took effect from November 2016.

RESOLVED THAT

1. Endorses the rationale for creation of the post of Chief Executive 
Officer to replace the current post of Head of Paid Service be 
endorsed. 

2. the responsibilities (to include the statutory roles of Head of Paid 
Service (HoPS) & Returning Officer), grade and salary for the post 
of Chief Executive Officer be agreed.

3. the current Head of Paid Service, Pat Pratley, be appointed to the 
post of Chief Executive Officer from 1 August 2017

4. the Chief Executive Officer be requested to undertake a review of 
the Senior Leadership Team (Phase 1) and Service Managers 
(Phase 2) to ensure that the Council has the necessary capacity, 
skills and behaviours within the executive and service 
management organisational delivery model and budget to deliver 
the Council’s vision. 

Council be recommended to

5. create a post of Chief Executive Officer (to include the statutory 
roles of Head of Paid Service & Returning Officer) as set out in this 
report

6. approve the appointment of Pat Pratley to the post of Chief 
Executive Officer with effect from 1 August 2017

5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING (IF NECESSARY)
2 October 2017

Page 4



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 7 December 2017.

Rowena Hay
Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Page 1 of 20

Cheltenham Borough Council

Appointments and Remuneration Committee

7 December 2017

Executive Board Restructure

Accountable member Appointments and Remuneration Committee

Accountable officer Pat Pratley, Chief Executive

Ward(s) affected None directly

Key/Significant 
Decision

Yes

Executive summary In July this year Council approved the “review of the senior leadership team 
(Phase 1) and service managers (Phase 2) be undertaken to ensure that 
the Council has the necessary capacity, skills, behaviours within the 
executive and service management organisational delivery model and 
budget to deliver the Council’s vision”.

This report is in response to the request made by Council and presents 
proposals at this stage for a review of the Executive Board.  

Critical to this review, and intrinsic to informing the proposals set out, is the 
need for the authority to achieve financial sustainability together with a 
commitment on the part of the Executive Board for collective ownership and 
oversight.

Creating a leadership team with the structure, capabilities and capacity to 
effectively deliver the authority’s ambitions has also been fundamental to 
informing this review.  Of particular focus has been the authority’s ambitions 
for Cheltenham in terms of “place” and Cheltenham as a place where 
everyone thrives together with its ambitions for growing the local economy, 
visitor/cultural economy, and Cheltenham as a place where communities 
and young people thrive.  

Working in partnership with others who are committed to Cheltenham’s 
future success, and its future within the wider Gloucestershire context, will 
continue to be intrinsic to the culture of the authority and in so doing we will 
continue to be a local authority with the needs of its residents, customers 
and communities at heart.  

Going forward the authority will also need to be able to demonstrate, in a 
challenging employee market place, that its ambitions can be delivered by a 
modern 21st century local authority, that it is an employer of choice and that 
it is a learning organisation whose staff embody the authority’s values, and 
have the knowledge, skills, capabilities, behaviours and competencies to 
deliver a challenging agenda. 

Therefore, in order to achieve the ambition of “Cheltenham – a place where 
everyone thrives” the vision I hold for the authority, as one of the key 
players in achieving that ambition, is an organisation that thrives and it is 

Page 7
Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 20

this vision that is the foundation for this review.  

I am, therefore, through this report, seeking the approval of this committee 
to the management restructure proposals as set out.  Subject to the 
committee approving the recommendations, a period of formal consultation 
with those directly affected will take place with a further report being brought 
back to this committee in late January/early February.

The indicative costs of the proposals put forward are outlined in section 10.  
Assuming that the recommendations are progressed as proposed within 
this report then budgetary provision for those costs would need to be 
approved by Council at its meeting in February.

Recommendations The committee is recommended to:

1. Agree the management restructure proposals as set out in 
Section 9 and Appendix 4 of this report for the purposes of 
formal consultation with Executive Board

2. Note that the Chief Executive intends to commence 
consultation on 8 December 2017

3. Receive a further report on the management restructure 
proposals following completion of the formal consultation.

Financial implications The financial implications are detailed in section 10 of the report and both 
options can be funded via the Pension and Restructuring earmarked 
reserve.

Contact officer: Paul Jones, Chief Finance Officer

paul.jones@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 775154

Legal implications The appointment to and termination of director posts as referenced within 
this report is in the remit of Appointments and Remuneration Committee.  
Prior to appointment or dismissal of directors there must be consultation 
with the Leader and Cabinet in accordance with the Employment Rules.

Contact officer: Peter Lewis, Head of Law (One Legal)

peter.lewis@tewkesbury.gov.uk,  01684 272012

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development) 

The report outlines the roles in scope and the likely impact for each of the 
post holders.  Informal discussions with each of the post holders has 
already taken place and the Chief Executive, supported by the HR 
Manager will, subject to the agreement to the recommendations within this 
report, commence formal consultations with the two recognised trade 
unions and the employees in scope.  The outcome of the consultation and 
any proposed changes to structure and grades will be reported back to the 
committee in the new year.

Contact officer:  Julie McCarthy, HR Manager (Publica)

julie.mccarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264355

Page 8



Page 3 of 20

Key risks The key risks arise out of the issues identified through the SWOT analysis 
and are outlined below and assessed at Appendix 1.

 The need to address strategic capacity and skills in relation to service 
modernisation and organisational development (values, behaviours, 
skills, competencies) and for a whole authority approach to be taken

 Addressing the issues created through the return of services to CBC 
which means some service groupings are not now logically placed, 
duplication of effort at Executive Board level can occur in some areas 
and capacity to deliver key corporate projects is lessened

 Achieving financial sustainability 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications

The ability to be able to effectively deliver the authority’s ambitions has 
been fundamental to informing this review and of particular foc
[...]
mined Cheltenham’s role as a business location.  

5.1.2 When the current Executive Board structure was created it was envisaged that the P&ED 
directorate would be retained, with the remainder of the authority’s staff and services potentially 
transferred to Publica.  

5.1.3 A number of changes have taken place since the current structure was put in place; services 
returned to CBC from the 2020 partnership, the s151 role transferring to the Chief Finance 
Officer, the Director Resources and Projects having accountability for a growing suite of key 
projects as well as property services and, on their return, customer services, as well as other 
corporate accountabilities.  These factors have resulted in some duplication of effort and overlap 
at the Executive Board level in some areas and also resulted in capacity issues which have the 
potential to impact delivery of key corporate projects.  It should be noted that the capacity issues 
extend beyond the Executive Board level and this will need to be a factor which is addressed in 
any subsequent organisational review.

5.1.4 The P&ED transformation programme commenced in early 2016, as directed by Council and 
following the appointment of the MD.  The programme is progressing well but the current position 
is that only part of the authority is undergoing a programme of modernisation and change.  

5.1.5 The current structure is therefore based on a previous direction of travel and my proposal with 
this review of the Executive Board is to put the key building blocks in place for the future success 
of the authority.  This review will therefore take a “whole authority view” together with ensuring 
that the executive leadership has the capacity, skills, capabilities and competencies required 
going forward.  

5.2 Cheltenham – a place where everyone thrives

5.2.1 Following extensive engagement with partners Council has endorsed a shared ambition for 
Cheltenham as a “place where everyone thrives” alongside outcome
[...]
Efficient – with joined up services provided at optimal cost

Page 12



Page 7 of 20

5.3.2 The vision that has emerged is for a directorate which is financially sustainable, has a 
commercial mind-set, fosters creativity and innovation, has a strong customer and community 
ethos, is flexible and drives out as much efficiency as possible.  The programme is demonstrating 
what can be achieved if a spotlight is focused on organisational development and cultural 
change.

5.3.3 The directorate ambitions represent, in microcosm, the scale of ambition for cultural change that 
now needs to be embraced across the whole authority.  The programme has, therefore, provided 
a valuable insight into the extent of organisational development/change that will be needed to 
achieve the ambitions Members have set and to achieve the required cultural shift to respond to 
the context we find ourselves in today and as an organisation in the 21st century.

5.3.4 Such an approach to transformation and modernisation will require clear and dedicated strategic 
leadership together with commitment, capacity and skills.  Capacity at the executive team level is 
now required to bring about that focus and to deliver. 

6.0 SWOT Analysis

6.1 Appendix 2 shows my assessment of the strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats 
(SWOT) currently facing the Executive Board.  This assessment has been shared with the team.

6.2 The key issues emerging are:

Strengths and Opportunities

 A strong focus on Cheltenham as a place which is successful economically, culturally and 
socially

 A committed and ambitious executive team

 The P&ED transformation programme is leading on the approach to modernisation of its 
services, organisational change and development

 Whilst change can be difficult for staff there is a recognition that change is needed

 A history of strong partnership working continues with alignment on the values and outcomes 
for Cheltenham to thrive

Weaknesses and Threats

 Achievin
[...]
ur customers can access our services in a 
way that is modern, easy, quick, efficient, and value for money.

8.3 The structure addresses the key issues from the SWOT analysis through:

 Clarity on Executive Board accountabilities and removing duplication

 The re-purposing of the authority post 2020, focusing on a modern 21st century authority with 
staff who are equipped to deliver and where customers and communities not only benefit from 
the growth agenda but are central to it

 Addressing the gaps in strategic capacity and skills in driving transformational change and 
organisational development

 Creates capacity at the executive team level for a transitional period

9.0 Proposed Executive Board structure and areas of accountability

9.1 Proposed structure

9.1.1 The proposal is therefore for an Executive Board structure as shown at Appendix 4.

 Chief Executive

 Managing Director - Place and Growth

Page 16



Page 11 of 20

 Executive Director - Finance and Assets (full time post, the post-holder is seconded part-time 
to the Forest of Dean DC as s151 Officer)

 Executive Director - People and Change – new full time post

9.1.2 The proposals would therefore, if implemented, lead to the deletion of the post of Director of 
Resources and Corporate Projects, the creation of a new post of Executive Director – People and 
Change, together with the introduction of a new, part-time transitional post for 2 years of Director 
– Corporate Projects.

9.1.3 Subject to consultation, the proposal would be that this transition role would be graded at a Grade 
4 director level salary.

9.1.4 It is proposed that the new full time post of Executive Director – People and Change would be 
graded at a Grade 3 director level salary.  

9.1.5 The costings within this report in section 10 have been based on the above assumptions.

9.2 Proposed areas of accountability

9.2.1 Chief Executive

 Holds statutory role of Head of Paid Service

 Electoral Registration Officer and Returning
[...]
enham 
Borough Homes, Gloucestershire County Council, Cheltenham Town Football Club etc

 Engagement and support to cabinet members in the delivery of projects within respective 
portfolio areas

 Engagement more broadly with all members within CBC regarding the delivery of key strategic 
projects

 Accountable for sound project governance and decision with regard to key projects

 Reports to Executive Director – Finance and Assets

10.0 Indicative costs and timeline 

10.1 As already outlined, the proposals within this report would lead to the deletion of the post of 
Director of Resources and Corporate Projects, the creation of a new post of Executive Director – 
People and Change, together with the introduction of a new, part-time, transitional post for 2 
years of Director – Corporate Projects.

Page 19



Page 14 of 20

10.2 The cost of the current three director level posts within the Executive Board structure is 
£312.6Kpa.  This cost is reduced by £35K being the contribution that Forest of Dean District 
Council makes to this authority for the secondment of the Chief Finance Officer on a part-time 
basis.  The proposals within this report do not, therefore, increase the Executive Board 
establishment.

10.3 With regard to the deletion of the post of the Director of Resources and Corporate Projects, the 
two potential options are compulsory redundancy or flexible retirement of the current post-holder.  
Informal discussions with regard to flexible retirement have taken place and a request has been 
received from the post-holder.  For the benefit and information of Members, the following would 
be the costs to be borne by the authority in respect of the two options; flexible retirement being 
£174,326 or compulsory redundancy being £219,870.

10.4 It is my view that flexible retirement is advantageous over compulsory redundancy because the 
current post-holder has significant experience of operating at a senior level within the authority, 
has a detailed understanding of the key corporate projects needing to be delivery, valuable skills 
and experience to offer from his previous role as the authority’s s151 Officer, is adept at creating 
and maintaining productive key relationships and has a track record for sound governance and 
financial management.  

Timeline

10.5 Subject to this committee approving the recommendations within this report the indicative timeline 
is as follows:

December/January 2018 Consultation with affected staff

February 2018 Appointments and Remuneration Committee receive a further 
report following the consultation process and, if agreed, approve 
onward recommendation to Full Council

February 2018 Full Council consider the recommendations of this committee and 
approve budgetary provision

Feb/March 2018 Commence recruitment process

July 2018 New post-holder commences (assuming recruit in April and 3 
month notice period needs to be served)

11.0 Reasons for recommendations

11.1 As outlined within the body of this report.

12.0 Alternative options considered

12.1 Status Quo/Reduce the size of the Executive Board

12.1.1 The option exists to not review the current Executive Board structure, or to reduce the size of the 
board.  However, this would mean that the weaknesses and threats outlined in this report would 
fail to be addressed, ie, strategic capacity in transformational change and organisational 
development, achieving financial sustainability, re-purposing the authority as an employer of 
choice and creating additional transitional capacity.

12.1.2 Council also recognised the need to review the authority’s senior leadership by requesting a 
review be undertaken in July.

Page 20



Page 15 of 20

12.2 Sharing

12.2.1 The option to share the most senior director roles with other district councils or partner 
organisations was not considered a viable option at this time.  Opportunities have been explored 
to share at the service manager level, most recently in the P&ED directorate, however, these 
have not materialised into concrete proposals.  Opportunities for sharing will continue to be 
considered when they arise.

13.0 Consultation and Feedback

13.1 In developing the proposals contained within this report informal discussions have taken place 
with the Executive Board.  

13.2 Group leaders received a draft discussion document which formed the basis for this report at 
their meeting on 9 October and were supportive of the proposals and the need for change as 
outlined here.

13.3 Informal consultation has taken place with Councillor Rowena Hay in her capacity as Chair of this 
committee.  The draft discussion document considered by Group Leaders was shared with the 
cabinet on an informal basis with no objections raised to the proposals.

13.4 Consultation with trade union colleagues will take place subject to this committee approving the 
recommendations within this report.

13.5 Similarly, formal consultation with those directly affected by the proposals within this report will 
commence during December and January, again subject to the approval of the recommendations 
in this report.

14.0 Performance management – monitoring and review

14.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of this committee to the proposed management 
structure outlined in Appendix 3 and to commence formal consultation with those directly 
affected.  As shown in the indicative timeline a further report will be brought back to this 
committee following the formal consultation process.

Report author Contact officer: Pat Pratley, Chief Executive

pat.pratley@cheltenham.gov.uk, 

01242 264100

Appendices 1. Risk Assessment

2. SWOT Analysis

3. Key Building Blocks

4. Proposed Executive Board Structure

Background information 1. Council report 24 July 2017

Page 21



$gdbpz4lu.docx Page 16 of 20 Last updated 30 November 2017

Risk Assessment Appendix 1 

The risk Original risk score
(impact x likelihood)

Managing risk

Risk 
ref.

Risk description Risk

[...]
(1 being least impact and 5 being major or critical)
Likelihood – how likely is it that the risk will occur on a scale of 1-6 
(1 being almost impossible, 2 is very low, 3 is low, 4 significant,  5 high and 6 a very high probability)

Control - Either: Reduce / Accept / Transfer to 3rd party / Close

P
age 23



$gdbpz4lu.docx Page 18 of 20 Last updated 30 November 2017

Appendix 2

Current Executive Board Structure

Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities and Threats (SWOT)

Strengths Weaknesses
 A strong focus on place-shaping 

and growth
 Additional strategic capacity in the 

MD P&ED
 P&ED directors add value to 

delivery and strategic insight
 Exec Board that is future focused 

on creating an organisation that 
thrives to ensure that Cheltenham 
thrives

 Chief Finance Officer now an 
employee of CBC

 MD P&ED leading a transformation 
of his directorate

 A committed and ambitious 
executive team

 Strong affinity with Cheltenham as a 
place

 Clear about the need to build 
productive strategic relationships

 Clear about the scale of ambition 
and up for the challenge

 Capacity and capability to deliver a 
challenging agenda

 Strategic skills around organisational 
change and digital transformation 
missing

 Current structure does not promote 
accountability at the most senior 
level for financial sustainability 
through enterprising and commercial 
activity, use of our assets and 
infrastructure, and growth

 Chief Executive heads a division as 
well as leads the organisation (7 
direct reports)

 Lack of strategic capacity for 
organisational development and 
digital transformation at the exec 
team level

 Services that need modernising to 
meet the needs of customers 
(residential, visitor, business) and 
operates as a 21st century 
organisation

 Knowledge, skills, competencies 
organisational values and behaviours 
need to reflect the current context 
and future focus of the authority

Opportunities Threats
 Strong partnership working and 

alignment

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 5 March 2018.

Appointments and Remuneration Committee

Thursday, 7th December, 2017
6.15  - 6.50 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Rowena Hay (Chair), Wendy Flynn and Colin Hay
Also in attendance: Julie McCarthy and Pat Pratley
Apologies: Councillor Malcolm Stennett and Councillor Jon Walklett

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillors Stennett and Walklett.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3. APPROVE MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2017 were approved and signed as a 
correct record.

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD RESTRUCTURE
The Chief Executive introduced the report and explained that upon her 
appointment as Chief Executive by Council in July 2017 she was given a 
mandate to review the senior leadership of CBC. The report presented a 
proposal for the review of the executive board.  It was important that the senior 
leadership foundation was strong and the report contained an assessment of 
what she considered to be strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats at 
the current time. 

The Chief Executive went on to say that there were some extremely good 
things; a strong focus on place, a committed and ambitious team, service 
modernisation and transformation happening but only in part of the authority 
and strong partnerships and relations with partners continuing to be developed.  
However, what was missing within the combined executive board leadership 
was a “whole authority” view. She felt like there were currently two 
organisations within one, and it was her job to bring it back together, to give it 
coherence for the future, so that the priorities Members had set could be 
delivered with an executive team which was clear on accountability, purpose 
and delivery. She therefore saw one of her key roles as “knitting the 
organisation together”.  She acknowledged that the staff were doing a fantastic 
job under extremely difficult circumstances, not least the continuing financial 
pressures, but believed if the issues were not addressed or opportunities seized 
now that the authority  would be in a much weaker position in the future and 
would not achieve its  full potential.

The report articulated not just the structure of executive board but how she 
expected the executive board to operate; not with single directorates in mind but 



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 5 March 2018.

taking a whole authority view.  Clarity on accountabilities was important as was 
a culture of collaboration; between ourselves, between partners and between 
staff all with the objective of achieving better outcomes for Cheltenham.

She felt that currently the less strong voice  from the executive team table was 
about people (staff and customers), the drive to modernise how we work in the 
future and the culture we wanted for this authority.  She highlighted that the key 
enablers for change were our people, our technology and our culture and these 
were the key areas of focus for the proposed new role.

The Chief Executive highlighted that the focus on staff was hugely important to 
her personally and she referred to the fact that the council was an accredited 
investors in people organisation. She wanted to be able to give staff the 
development opportunities they needed and deserved, grow our own talent as 
far as possible and create talent pathways, have jobs that are potentially 
broader but hopefully more interesting, reward in a way that was affordable and 
in a way that recognised the contributions made.  She wanted the authority to 
be an “employer of choice” and be better than those around us and to attract 
new talent as well as an authority staff felt proud to be part of.

She felt that increasing capacity in the short term was also crucial whilst the 
structure of the organisation was being examined. She pointed out that, based 
on the business case outlined in the report, the proposal was for the Director of 
Corporate Resources and Projects to flexibly retire but continue in a transitional 
role to deliver key corporate projects for a period of 2 years. She highlighted 
that if the organisation was to deliver what was currently on the agenda, and 
also embrace and resource organisational change and modernise the authority, 
then the additional capacity for a set period of time was absolutely crucial.

The Chief Executive reported that she had spoken to a number of staff about 
the proposed structure including those directly affected and they were 
supportive of the vision..  She had shared the proposals with trade union 
colleagues and again they were very supportive of what was wished to be 
achieved through this review of the executive board leadership.  She had also 
received feedback from staff that they welcomed the openness and 
transparency of sharing the proposals with them and, subject to this meeting, 
she would be holding some drop-in sessions for staff the following week.

She was aware that change was always daunting and she did not want staff to 
worry about the future but she was absolutely clear that change was necessary.  
Her commitment to the staff, and also to Members, was that there would be 
engagement and involvement going forward. 

Finally, the Chief Executive expressed how she was personally excited about 
the future, the authority was already a great place to work, staff were a hugely 
talented and committed group of people who had a strong affinity with 
Cheltenham as a place, and these were strong foundations on which to build 
upon.

Members welcomed the proposal to remove silo working and adopt a whole 
authority approach particularly as there was more cross-over now the 
organisation was slimmer. They recognised that whilst for some people change 
was difficult if this didn’t happen then the organisation would not be sustainable. 
The Chief Executive said that the aim was for each Director to have a role to 



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 5 March 2018.

play in contributing to the MTFS and that it should be owned as a board as a 
whole rather than being the burden of the new role Director of Finance and 
Assets. The trade unions in particular had taken a positive view as to the 
openness on how the organisation was aiming to be financially sustainable 
following the forward thinking presentation given to them by the Chief Finance 
Officer.   

The Chief Executive added that she had been working closely with senior 
officers from Publica on organisational development and the two organisations 
were on a similar pathway. Publica would also be important going forward in 
supporting CBC through ICT and human resources.  

Members recognised that if CBC did not stay ahead of the game there was a 
risk that people would be lost to Publica. The Chief Executive added that at the 
same time staff could potentially get experience in Publica via secondment. She 
said that the model for CBC could be a testbed for Publica by highlighting that 
not many councils wished to join Publica wholescale and if the model worked 
for CBC this could be a good example.

A Member asked what kind of person the Chief Executive was looking for in the 
Executive Director People and Change as he was not sure whether the focus 
was currently right in terms of stronger communities and interacting with people 
and customers. The Chief Executive stated that the candidate should have 
organisational change experience and in a number of disciplines and be 
passionate about people receiving the best services and passionate about 
communities as well as understanding that change was about people.

In response to a question about timeline the Head of Human Resources said 
that there would now be formal consultation on the proposal which would 
conclude in mid January at which point a formal report would be brought back to 
Appointments and Remuneration Committee and would then be submitted to 
Council in February. In terms of when the Director People and Change would 
be in post this would depend very much on the notice period of the postholder 
but was envisaged to be around June/July time.

Members felt strongly that the advert for the Director post should be posted 
nationally. The Strategic HR Manager  confirmed that this was a Member 
appointment and it was proposed that a headhunting approach be adopted via 
recruitment consultants  This would give the Chief Executive the advantage of 
stipulating the type of candidate which she was seeking. The Chief Executive 
added that this was a hugely important role and if anyone locally wished to put 
themselves forward for the role they would not be put off by the proposed 
recruitment process.

The Chief Executive confirmed that the report before Members had already 
been shared with Group Leaders and the Chair confirmed she had received 
positive feedback from the PAB Group Leader via email.

RESOLVED THAT

1. the management restructure proposals as set out in Section 9 and 
Appendix 4 of this report be approved for the purposes of formal 
consultation with Executive Board



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 5 March 2018.

2. it be noted that the Chief Executive intends to commence 
consultation on 8 December 2017

3. a further report on the management restructure proposals 
following completion of the formal consultation be received.

5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING (IF NECESSARY)
Monday 29 January 2018

Rowena Hay
Chairman


